BB Insurance JSC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 (CONTINUED)

13

the scope of the standard are never separated. Instead, the hybrid financial instrument as a whole is

assessed for classification.

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of

financial liabilities.

IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the Company9s accounting policies for  financial assets or

liabilities.

Impairment of financial assets - IFRS 9 replaces the 8incurred loss9 model in IAS 39 with an 8expected

credit loss9 (ECL) model. The new impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortised

cost, contract assets and debt investments at FVOCI, but not to investments in equity instruments.

Under IFRS 9, credit losses are recognised earlier than under IAS 39

Restatement

The following table summarises the impact of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 on the Company9s statement of
financial position as of 31 December 2022:

 Impact of adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9

   As previously

reported

Impact of adoption

of IFRS 17

Impact of

adoption

of IFRS 9 As restated

Cash and cash equivalents   430,303   -   (224)   430,079

Deposits with Banks   13,061,132   -   (25,350)   13,035,782

Investment securities held to maturity   300,115   -   (300,115)   -

Investment in debt securities - - 298,701 298,701

Insurance receivables   6,113,393   (6,113,393)  -   -

Reinsurance receivables   406,434   (406,434)  -   -

Ceded share of insurance contract reserves   6,883,603   (6,883,603)  -   -

Reinsurance contract assets  -   2,461,473   -   2,461,473

Investment property   1,624,309   -   -   1,624,309

Property, equipment, and intangible assets   80,149   -   -   80,149

Other assets   91,103  (3)   -   91,100

Total assets   28,990,541 (10,941,957)  (26,988)   18,021,593

Insurance contract reserves   8,373,129   (8,373,129) -   -

Insurance contract liabilities   -   3,313,174  -   3,313,174

Reinsurance contract liability   -   7,347  -   7,347

Reinsurance commission reserve   544,080   (544,080) -   -

Insurance and reinsurance payables   4,973,108   (4,973,108) -   -

Other financial liabilities   274,797   -   -   274,797

Other liabilities   520,136   148,944  -   669,080

Total liabilities 14,685,249   (10,420,852)  -  4,264,398

Issued capital 6,000,000 - - 6,000,000

Retained earnings (accumulated losses) 8,305,291 (521,108) (26,988) 7,757,195

Total Equity   14,305,291   (521,108)   (26,988)   13,757,195

BB Insurance JSC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 (CONTINUED)

14

The following table summarises the impact of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 on the Company9s statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2022:

 Impact of adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9

As previously

Reported

Impact of

adoption of

IFRS 17

Impact of

adoption of

IFRS 9 As restated

Cash and cash equivalents   448,975   -  -   448,975

Deposits with Banks   10,064,612   -  -   10,064,612

Investment securities held to maturity   300,230   -   (300,230) -

Investment in debt securities - -   300,230   300,230

Insurance receivables   5,541,225   (5,541,225) -   -

Reinsurance receivables   210,973   (210,973) -   -

Ceded share of insurance contract reserves   5,926,793   (5,926,793) -   -

Reinsurance contract assets  -   1,667,988  -   1,667,988

Investment property   1,657,459   -  -   1,657,459

Property, equipment, and intangible assets   113,496   -  -   113,496

Other assets   119,715   (5,500) -   114,215

Total assets   24,383,478   (10,016,503)   -   14,366,975

Insurance contract reserves   6,912,263   (6,912,263) -   -

Insurance contract liabilities   -   2,021,241  -   2,021,241

Reinsurance contract liability  -   87,436  -   87,436

Reinsurance commission reserve   470,835   (470,835) -   -

Insurance and reinsurance payables   4,568,484   (4,568,484) -   -

Other financial liabilities   166,956   -   -   166,956

Other liabilities   295,040   81,513  -   376,553

Total liabilities 12,413,578   (9,761,392) - 2,652,186

Issued capital 6,000,000 - - 6,000,000

Retained earnings (accumulated losses) 5,969,900   (255,111)  5,714,789

Total Equity   11,969,900   (255,111)  -  11,714,789

BB Insurance JSC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 (CONTINUED)

15

The following table summarises the impact of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 on the Company9s statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 2022:

 Impact of adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9

 As previously

Reported

Impact of

adoption of

IFRS 17

Impact of

adoption of

IFRS 9 As restated

Gross written premiums 17,198,673 (17,198,673) - -

Written premiums ceded to reinsurers (12,260,881) 12,260,881 - -

Change in the gross reserve for unearned

premiums

(1,112,463) 1,112,463 - -

Reinsurers' share of change in the reserve of

unearned premiums

867,249 (867,249) - -

Claims settled (2,709,854) 2,709,854 - -

Reinsurance shares in claims settled 1,616,099 (1,616,099) - -

Change claims provision (348,404) 348,404 - -

Reinsurance shares in change in outstanding

claims

89,562 (89,562) - -

Subrogation and recoveries 634,788 (634,788) - -

Interest income 1,517,531 - - 1,517,531

Other acquisition expenses (350,228) 350,228 - -

Reinsurance commission income 606,933 (606,933) - -

Impairment charge (314,736) 314,736 - -

Salaries & other employee benefits (1,723,802) 422,452 - (1,301,350)

General and administrative expenses (681,692) 64,882  - (616,810)

Other operating expenses  (221,522)  (74,838)  -   (296,360)

Insurance revenue - 16,086,211 - 16,086,211

Insurance service expense - (3,886,058) - (3,886,058)

Allocation of reinsurance premiums - (11,421,498) - (11,421,498)

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers - 2,459,590 - 2,459,590

Impairment loss on financial assets - - (26,988) (26,988)

Net foreign exchange income/(expense)

(909)

- - (909)

Income tax expense (470,953) - - (470,953)

Profit for the year  2,335,391   (265,997)   (26,988)   2,042,406

BB Insurance JSC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 (CONTINUED)

16

4. Material accounting policy information

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out

below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless otherwise

stated.

In addition, the Company adopted the Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and

IFRS Practice Statement 2) from 1 January 2023. The amendments require the disclosure of <material=,

[…]

Insurance contract liabilities -  -  (1,390,120)   -

Net Exposure 2,799,357  -   723,016  489

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

 Average Rate

Reporting date

spot rate

In GEL 2023

31 December

2023

USD 2.6278  2.6894

EUR 2.8416  2.9753

 Average Rate

Reporting date

spot rate

In GEL 2022

31 December

2022

USD 2.9156  2.7020

EUR 3.0792  2.8844

BB Insurance JSC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 (CONTINUED)

74

24. Fair values and risk management (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of GEL, as indicated below, against USD and EUR at

31 December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a

foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss after tax by the amounts shown below. The

analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant:

 Strengthening  Weakening

In Georgian Lari

Profit or (Loss) and

Equity

Profit or (Loss) and

Equity

31 December 2023

USD (20% movement) (559,871)  559,871

EUR (20% movement) -   -

31 December 2022

USD (20% movement) (144,603)  144,603

EUR (20% movement) (98)   98

(vii) Interest rate risk

Fluctuations in market interest rates may affect adversely the financial position and the results of

operations of the Company.

As of 31 December 2023 and 2022 the Company had no exposure to floating rate interest bearing

instrument, therefore, management believes that the Company does not have significant exposure to

interest rate risk.

BB Insurance JSC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 (CONTINUED)

75

25. Contingencies

(a) Legal proceedings

As of 31 december 2023 the company acts as a defendant in a one lawsuit amounting to 36,370 GEL